interest rate movements on the Board’s deposits.

Management of interest rate risk
To manage the interest rate risk, management has endeavoured to bank with institutions that offer
favourable interest rates on its deposits.

Sensitivity analysis
The Board analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis by conducting a sensitivity analysis.
This involves determining the impact on profit or loss of defined rate shifts. The sensitivity analysis
for interest rate risk assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign exchange rates, remain
constant. The analysis has been performed on the same basis as the prior year. Using the end of the
year figures, the sensitivity analysis indicates the impact on the statement of comprehensive income
if current floating interest rates increase/decrease by 1% percentage point as a decrease/increase
of KES 61,168 (2023: KES 7,409). A rate increase/decrease of 5% would result in a decrease/
increase in profit before tax of KES 305,843 (2023 – KES 37,047)

e)	 Capital Risk Management
The objective of the Board’s capital risk management is to safeguard the Board’s ability to continue
as a going concern. The Board capital structure comprises of the following funds:

Description FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23

KES KES

Retained earnings 379,033,361 78,601,773

Total funds 379,033,361 78,601,773

Less: cash and bank balances (318,242,893) (27,136,154)

Excess cash and cash equivalents 318,242,893 27,136,154

Gearing - -

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

112

30)	Related Party Disclosures

Nature of related party relationships

Entities and other parties related to the Board include those parties who have ability to exercise
control or exercise significant influence over its operating and financial decisions. Related parties
include management personnel, their associates and close family members.

Description FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23

KES KES

Transactions with related parties

a)   Grants from the Government

Grants from National Treasury & Planning 650,900,000 172,900,000